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FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
William N. Parham at (410) 786—4669.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Following
is a summary of the use and burden
associated with the subject information
collection(s). More detailed information
can be found in the collection’s
supporting statement and associated
materials (see ADDRESSES).

Generic Information Collections

1. Title of Information Collection:
Certified Community Behavioral Health
Clinic (CCBHC) Cost Report; Type of
Information Collection Request:
Revision of an active collection of
information request; Use: The CCBHC
cost report allows clinics in the
demonstration to calculate PPS rates
using clinic-specific cost and visit data
associated with delivery of the 9
statutory services as outlined under the
authorizing PAMA at section 223(D)
Scope of Services. CCBHCs used the
cost report to calculate rates based on
the existing CC PPS—1 daily, or CC PPS—
2 monthly rate that did not include
separate crisis rate options. Calculation
of the new daily and monthly special
crisis services PPS rates required CMS
to revise the existing CCBHC cost report
to include the addition of worksheets to
address the new crisis rate offerings that
were finalized in the February 2024
CCBHC Technical Guidance. Special
crisis services (SCS) rates were made
effective January 1, 2024, for any
existing states that are interested in
implementing either CC PPS-3 or CC
PPS—4. New states entering the program
beginning in July 2024 have the option
to choose from among the four PPS rate
options made available under the 2024
Technical Guidance and CCBHC cost
report.

CCBHCs in states that choose the CC
PPS-2 rate methodology will require
additional time to gather data for special
populations and account for outlier
thresholds. States and clinics selecting
either the CC PPS-3 or CC PPS—4 crisis
rate methodology will require additional
time to separate costs and visit data for
up to three special crisis services rates.

Because use of the cost report
involves participation in the CCBHC
demonstration program, the information
is expected to be collected annually,
assuming rates are trended forward for
the second year of the program using the
Medicare Economic Index (MEI),
rebased in the third year of the
demonstration and trended forward for
the fourth year of the demonstration
using the MEI. However, if the state
requires CCBHCs to rebase rates for
other years of the demonstration using
CCBHC cost report data, the provider
would be required to complete the cost

report each time the state rebases the
rate. CMS does also require CCBHC
demonstration states to submit cost
reports in trended years although rates
may only reflect changes based on MEI
adjustment for inflationary changes. The
state should indicate if the current cost
report is used to rebase for the rate
period or the rate that will be paid
during the rate period if the rate changes
solely by an MEI adjustment.

Form Number: CMS—-10398 #43 (OMB
control number: 0938-1148); Frequency:
Annual; Affected Public: Private Sector
and State, Local, or Tribal Governments;
Number of Respondents: 242; Total
Annual Responses: 440; Total Annual
Hours: 21,909. (For policy questions
regarding this collection contact:
Beverly Boston at 410-786—4186.)

William N. Parham, III,

Director, Division of Information Collections
and Regulatory Impacts, Office of Strategic
Operations and Regulatory Affairs.

[FR Doc. 2025-21124 Filed 11-25-25; 8:45 am]
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Services

[Document Identifier: CMS-R-74]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Submission for OMB
Review; Comment Request

AGENCY: Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services, Health and Human
Services (HHS).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services (CMS) is announcing
an opportunity for the public to
comment on CMS’ intention to collect
information from the public. Under the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA), federal agencies are required to
publish notice in the Federal Register
concerning each proposed collection of
information, including each proposed
extension or reinstatement of an existing
collection of information, and to allow
a second opportunity for public
comment on the notice. Interested
persons are invited to send comments
regarding the burden estimate or any
other aspect of this collection of
information, including the necessity and
utility of the proposed information
collection for the proper performance of
the agency’s functions, the accuracy of
the estimated burden, ways to enhance
the quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected, and the use
of automated collection techniques or

other forms of information technology to
minimize the information collection
burden.

DATES: Comments on the collection(s) of
information must be received by the
OMB desk officer by December 26, 2025.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
“Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments” or by using the
search function.

To obtain copies of a supporting
statement and any related forms for the
proposed collection(s) summarized in
this notice, please access the CMS PRA
website by copying and pasting the
following web address into your web
browser: https://www.cms.gov/
Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/
PaperworkReductionActof1995/PRA-
Listing.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
William Parham at (410) 786—4669.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Under the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA)
(44 U.S.C. 3501-3520), federal agencies
must obtain approval from the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for each
collection of information they conduct
or sponsor. The term “collection of
information” is defined in 44 U.S.C.
3502(3) and 5 CFR 1320.3(c) and
includes agency requests or
requirements that members of the public
submit reports, keep records, or provide
information to a third party. Section
3506(c)(2)(A) of the PRA (44 U.S.C.
3506(c)(2)(A)) requires federal agencies
to publish a 30-day notice in the
Federal Register concerning each
proposed collection of information,
including each proposed extension or
reinstatement of an existing collection
of information, before submitting the
collection to OMB for approval. To
comply with this requirement, CMS is
publishing this notice that summarizes
the following proposed collection(s) of
information for public comment.

1. Type of Information Collection
Request: Extension of a currently
approved collection; Title of
Information Collection: Income and
Eligibility Verification System; Use:
Section 1137 of the Social Security Act
requires that States verify the income
and eligibility information contained on
the applicant’s application and in the
applicant’s case file through data
matches with the agencies and entities
identified in Section 1137 of the Act.
The State Medicaid/CHIP agency will


http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain
http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/PaperworkReductionActof1995/PRA-Listing
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/PaperworkReductionActof1995/PRA-Listing
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report on the existence of a system to
collect all information needed to
determine and redetermine eligibility
for Medicaid and CHIP. The State
Medicaid/CHIP agency will attest to
using the PARIS system in determining
eligibility in Medicaid or CHIP benefit
programs. Form Number: CMS-R-74
(OMB control number: 0938—-0467);
Frequency: Occasionally; Affected
Public: State, Local, or Tribal
Governments; Number of Respondents:
55; Total Annual Responses: 3,241;
Total Annual Hours: 1,082. (For policy
questions regarding this collection
contact: Abby Kahn at 410-786—4321.)

William N. Parham, III,

Director, Division of Information Collections
and Regulatory Impacts, Office of Strategic
Operations and Regulatory Affairs.

[FR Doc. 2025-21210 Filed 11-25-25; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4120-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Administration for Children and
Families

[OMB #: 0970-0145]

Submission for Office of Management
and Budget Review; Temporary
Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)
Program State Plan Guidance

AGENCY: Office of Family Assistance,
Administration for Children and

Families, U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services.

ACTION: Request for public comments.

SUMMARY: The Administration for
Children and Families (ACF) is
requesting a 3-year extension of the
Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families (TANF) Program State Plan
Guidance (TANF Program State Plan;
Office of Management and Budget
#0970—0145, expiration October 31,
2025). There are no changes requested
to this information collection.

DATES: Comments due December 26,
2025.

ADDRESSES: The public may view and
comment on this information collection
request at: https://www.reginfo.gov/
public/do/PRAViewICR?ref
nbr=202511-0970-008. You can also
obtain copies of the proposed collection
of information by emailing
infocollection@acf.hhs.gov. Identify all
emailed requests by the title of the
information collection.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Description: The TANF Program State
Plan is a mandatory statement
submitted to the Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human
Services by the state. 42 U.S.C. 602. It
consists of an outline specifying how
the state’s TANF program will be
administered and operated and contains
certain required certifications by the
state’s Chief Executive Officer. 42 U.S.C.

602(a). It is used to provide the public
with information about the program. 42
U.S.C. 602(c). Authority to require states
to submit a State TANF Plan is
contained in section 402 of the Social
Security Act (42 U.S.C. 602), as
amended by the Personal Responsibility
and Work Opportunity Reconciliation
Act of 1996, Public Law 104-193, 110
Stat. 2105. States are required to submit
new plans within a 27-month period. 42
U.S.C. 602(a).

Respondents: The 50 states of the U.S,
the District of Columbia, Guam, Puerto
Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Annual Burden Estimates

The state TANF plan requirements for
the 54 states (which includes three
territories and the District of Columbia)
will create a triennial burden with an
average of 18 states responding
annually. We estimate the annual
burden to be an average of 30 hours per
response. We also estimate that the
triennial burden of plan amendments
for the 54 states, with an average of 18
respondents annually spending
approximately 3 hours per response.

Total number
Total number Average
Instrument of respondents resofoarl]r;rg;al or burden hours Annuhac:ut;grden
per year repsponder?t per response
Title AMENAMENTS ....ooiiiiiiiiii e 18 1 3 54
State TANF PIAN ..ooiieiieee e e 18 1 30 540
Estimated Total Annual Burden HOUIS .........cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiicnieeeniieeens | eiieeesieeesiieeeniee | eeeerieeesiieeesiees | eeeseeeesnieeeseneeees 594

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 602.

Mary C. Jones,

ACF/OPRE Certifying Officer.

[FR Doc. 2025-21106 Filed 11-25-25; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4184-36-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Food and Drug Administration
[Docket No. FDA-2025-D-5715]

Cross-Center Master Files: Where To
Submit; Draft Guidance for Industry;
Availability

AGENCY: Food and Drug Administration,
HHS.

ACTION: Notice of availability.

SUMMARY: The Food and Drug
Administration (FDA, Agency, or we) is
announcing the availability of a draft
guidance for industry entitled “Cross-
Center Master Files: Where to Submit.”
The draft guidance provides
recommendations to industry,
specifically master file holders,
regarding where (i.e., to which FDA
center) to submit a master file that is
referenced in and intended to support
more than one regulatory submission for
which the lead center for those
submissions may vary or where the
information in the master file may need
to be accessed and reviewed by more
than one center to support review of the
referencing submission(s). The

recommendations apply to master files
submitted to the Center for Biologics
Evaluation and Research (CBER), the
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
(CDER), the Center for Devices and
Radiological Health (CDRH), and certain
types of master files submitted to the
Center for Veterinary Medicine (CVM).

DATES: Submit either electronic or
written comments on the draft guidance
by February 24, 2026 to ensure that the
Agency considers your comment on this
draft guidance before it begins work on
the final version of the guidance.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments
on any guidance at any time as follows:


https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=202511-0970-008
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=202511-0970-008
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=202511-0970-008
mailto:infocollection@acf.hhs.gov
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